
This substitute differs from the original item in that it clarifies the Fiscal Impact/Funding  
Source section of the Mayor’s Memorandum to specify that the Supplemental Agreement is 
to be funded from Charter County Transportation Surtax funds. 

Executive Summary 

The purpose of this item is to gain approval by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) for 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement with Shimmick 
Construction Company, Inc. (Shimmick), Contract No. TA02-MR26, extending the term by up to 
five years through September 30, 2027 and increasing the contract value by up to $15,007,840 for 
continued engineering services for rail vehicles for the Department of Transportation and Public 
Works (DTPW).  The extension term functions as a bridge, providing sufficient time for the 
consultant to closeout service delivery while DTPW transitions to assuming the scope of work 
under the agreement. The timeline for that transition was impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 
and attendant supply chain issues. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the attached Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to 
Contract No. TA02-MR26 between Shimmick and Miami-Dade County for non-exclusive 
professional services in support of project management, warranty, reliability and oversight 
services of Contract No. 654 (new Metrorail vehicles) for DTPW.  The supplemental agreement 
extends the contract term by five years through September 30, 2027 and increases the value by 
$15,007,840, resulting in a cumulative term of 24 years and value of $44,741,662.   

This agenda item is placed for Committee review pursuant to County Code Section 29-124(f).  
The item may only be considered by the Board if the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust 
(CITT) has forwarded a recommendation to the Board prior to the date scheduled for Board 
consideration or 45 days have elapsed since the County Mayor’s filing of this item with the Clerk 
of the Board.  If the CITT has not forwarded a recommendation and 45 days have not elapsed 
since the filing of this item, I will request a withdrawal of the item.  

Scope 

While the existing Metrorail guideway is physically located within District 2, represented by Jean 
Monestime; District 3, represented by Commissioner Keon Hardemon; District 5, represented by 
Commissioner Eileen Higgins; District 6 represented by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa; District 7,

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to Contract No. TA02-MR26 with Shimmick 
Construction Company, Inc.  

September 1, 2022

Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Item No. 8(N)(11) 

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

represented by Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado; District 8, represented by Commissioner 
Danielle Cohen Higgins; and District 13, represented by Commissioner Rene Garcia, its service 
impact benefits the riding public, and is therefore, countywide in nature.   

Delegated Authority 

In accordance with Section 2-8.3 of the County Code, related to identifying delegation of 
Board authority, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee is authorized to execute this 
supplemental agreement.  In carrying out the agreement, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s 
designee is authorized to use Charter County Transportation Surtax funds. The DTPW 
Director will execute all Work Orders and contract changes for the costs that are within the 
total budgeted amount for the agreement.  The claim and dispute processes shall remain as 
approved in the base contract.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 

The fiscal impact of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 is $15,007,840 for the five-year term.  
With this increase, the total contract compensation, inclusive of the base contract and prior 
supplemental agreements, is $44,741,662.  Attachment A to this supplemental agreement sets 
forth a summary of costs for the contracted services. This supplemental agreement is 
proposed to be funded from the Charter County Transportation Surtax funds under Project No. 
OMB 6733001 (DTPW-CIP057), Metrorail Vehicle Replacement.  

Track Record/Monitor 

Shimmick has satisfactorily met all its obligations under its County contracts for Metrorail 
services, demonstrating significant capability to deliver the professional skills required for 
project management, vehicle engineering, testing, and quality control needed to perform the 
work required under Supplemental Agreement No. 4.   

For the new Metromover cars, Shimmick authored the commercial and technical 
specifications, supported the negotiations of 29 (not 12 as originally planned) new cars and 
managed the procurement of the first 12 cars.  After which, Shimmick provided inspection 
services and management support.  The new Metromover fleet was delivered on time and 
significantly under budget. 

Additionally, Shimmick, as a subcontractor to Vapor Stone Rail Systems (VSRS), has 
demonstrated above satisfactory performance as the site manager of the work in the VSRS 
contract for the County’s Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning systems on Metrorail and 
Metromover vehicles. Both the Metrorail and Metromover contracts were completed ahead of 
schedule.  The DTPW employee responsible for managing this project is Earnest Matthews, Chief 
Supervisor, Rail Operations. 

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 3 

Background 

On September 9, 2003, pursuant to Resolution No. R-931-03, the Board approved a 
Professional Services Agreement (Contract No. TA02-MR26) with Washington Infrastructure 
Services, Inc. (Washington Services) to provide engineering services in connection with the 
Metrorail and Metromover fleet rehabilitation and modernization project for $2,116,772 for a 
three-year term. On May 17, 2005, pursuant to Resolution No. R-579-05, the Board approved 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Washington Services for $14,961,313 and five 
additional years.    

On November 8, 2012, pursuant to Resolution No. R-926-12, the Board approved 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2, assigning the agreement to URS Energy & Construction, 
Inc., extending the contract duration by six years and increasing the contract’s value by 
$4,405,737. This was needed to provide engineering services through the acceptance of 
the first 32 Metrorail vehicles.  On July 6, 2017, pursuant to Resolution No. R-703-17, the 
Board approved Supplemental Agreement No. 3, assigning the agreement to AECOM 
Energy & Construction, Inc., extending the contract duration by five years and increasing 
the contract value by $8,250,000. The last contract change was administratively approved 
on August 20, 2020, authorizing the assignment of the agreement to Shimmick for the 
remainder of the term. The current cumulative value of the contract is $29,733,822 with an 
expiration date of September 30, 2022.  Supplemental Agreement No. 4 extends the 
contract by an additional five years, through September 30, 2027, and increases its 
value by $15,007,840, for a cumulative value of $44,741,662 for 24 years.   

Under Supplemental Agreement No. 4, Shimmick will continue to provide program 
management, engineering, and inspection services during the warranty period and reliability 
testing as well as quality-control inspections for field modifications, retrofits, and approved 
engineering changes on all 136 Metrorail vehicles.  Moreover, Shimmick will continue to 
review and submit for DTPW approval all remaining contract deliverables such as the 
submittal of final as-built drawings and Bills of Materials. Shimmick will also deliver 
the required contract closeout tasks including the transition of hard copy project files to 
DTPW. The warranty period is anticipated to be completed in April 2027.  

Under Supplemental Agreement No. 4, Shimmick will provide instructions and/or training to 
DTPW on the tasks in the Scope of Work as laid out in the contract prior to termination 
of this contract such that DTPW can perform any remaining tasks independently.  DTPW 
does not currently possess the staff with the required technical expertise and experience to 
perform the engineering activities during the balance of this contract and recommends 
approving Supplemental Agreement No. 4 for the following specific reasons: 

• Extending the Shimmick contract avoids a timely and costly solicitation process to select a
consultant for these services, essentially tying up resources that must be focused on the new
car procurement.

3



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 4 

• The extension eliminates the need to have an overlap of service to bring a new team up to
speed, resulting in unnecessary costs.  It provides continuity of effort by a knowledgeable
Shimmick staff without the need to train a new consulting team. Expertise provided by the
Shimmick Team covers electrical, mechanical, communications, and systems engineering, as
well as program and contract management, systems assurance (reliability, maintainability,
safety, quality assurance/control), and systems support (manuals, training, configuration and
documentation control, test equipment, and drawings).

• It ensures consistent and timely management of all documentation in accordance with Florida
State Documentation Control Guidelines, which is necessary for a smooth project closeout.

• There will be continuation of an effective rail car reliability test program by an existing,
knowledgeable team.

• It allows DTPW to respond to potentially costly new car contractor claims by utilizing the
expertise of the Shimmick engineering team who possess all the project knowledge and
background information needed to fend off claims.

• The Shimmick contract is a cost-plus-fixed-fee contract; the team only performs work when
they receive authorization via Work Orders from DTPW, which may be cancelled should
DTPW staff become available.

• Shimmick has demonstrated its competency throughout this and other County contracts and
possesses project-specific experience and extensive knowledge of the County’s operating
environment.

This supplemental agreement contains no federal funding.  As such, DTPW’s Office of Civil
Rights has determined that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is not
applicable. Additionally, the Small Business Development Division of the Internal Services
Department has reviewed this supplemental agreement and recommended no contract
measure.

_____________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

4



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

September 1, 2022

5

8(N)(11)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(N)(11)
9-1-22 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT TA02-

MR26 WITH SHIMMICK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT CEILING 

BY $15,007,840.00 AND THE CONTRACT TIME BY FIVE

YEARS AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR 

COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE 

USE OF CHARTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION SURTAX 

FUNDS FOR SUCH PURPOSES 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby 

approves the attached Supplemental Agreement Number 4 to Professional Services Agreement 

TA02-MR26 with Shimmick Construction Company, Inc. and increases the contract ceiling by 

$15,007,840.00 and the contract time by five years, and authorizes the County Mayor or

County Mayor’s designee to execute the Supplemental Agreement; and authorizes the use of 

Charter County Transportation Surtax funds for such purposes.  

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                            , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

6



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(11) 
Page No. 2 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 1st day of 

September, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Bruce Libhaber 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



Memorandum    

 To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Javier A. Betancourt, Executive Director 

 Date: July 29, 2022 

    Re: CITT AGENDA ITEM 7G: 
RESOLUTION BY THE CITIZENS’ INDEPENDENT TRANSPORTATION TRUST (CITT) 
RECOMMENDING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS APPROVE 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
TA02-MR26 WITH SHIMMICK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., INCREASING THE 
CONTRACT CEILING BY $15,007,840.00 AND THE CONTRACT TIME BY FIVE 
YEARS; AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 
EXECUTE THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZE THE USE OF 
CHARTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION SURTAX FUNDS FOR SUCH PURPOSES 
(DTPW – BCC LEGISLATIVE FILE NO. 221590) SURTAX FUNDS ARE REQUESTED

On July 28, 2022, the CITT voted (8-0) to forward a favorable recommendation to the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC) for the approval of the above referenced item, CITT Resolution No. 
22-025.  The vote was as follows:

Oscar J. Braynon, Chairperson – Aye  
Alfred J. Holzman, 1st Vice-Chairperson – Aye 
Robert Wolfarth, 2nd Vice-Chairperson – Aye   

Hon. Peggy Bell – Absent    Joseph Curbelo – Aye  
Meg Daly – Aye     Qjuezari Harvey – Aye 
Paul J. Schwiep, Esq. – Aye L. Elijah Stiers, Esq. – Absent
Mary Street, Esq. – Aye     Ernest Thomas – Absent

c: Jimmy Morales, Chief Operations Officer 
Bruce Libhaber, Assistant County Attorney 

16


	ADP47F0.tmp
	Shimmick has satisfactorily met all its obligations under its County contracts for Metrorail services, demonstrating significant capability to deliver the professional skills required for project management, vehicle engineering, testing, and quality c...

	ADPF4D.tmp
	Shimmick has satisfactorily met all its obligations under its County contracts for Metrorail services, demonstrating significant capability to deliver the professional skills required for project management, vehicle engineering, testing, and quality c...

	ADP353F.tmp
	Shimmick has satisfactorily met all its obligations under its County contracts for Metrorail services, demonstrating significant capability to deliver the professional skills required for project management, vehicle engineering, testing, and quality c...

	ADP51BF.tmp
	Shimmick has satisfactorily met all its obligations under its County contracts for Metrorail services, demonstrating significant capability to deliver the professional skills required for project management, vehicle engineering, testing, and quality c...




